

No. 12-16539

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CLOVERDALE RANCHERIA OF POMO INDIANS OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KENNETH L. SALAZAR,
Secretary of the Department of the Interior, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California

Case No. 5:10-cv-01605-JF

Hon. Jeremy Fogel

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID C. SHILTON
VIVIAN H.W. WANG
Attorneys, Appellate Section
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-3977
vivian.wang@usdoj.gov

OF COUNSEL:

KAREN D. KOCH
Assistant Regional Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior
Pacific Southwest Regional Office

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. The Bureau’s Recognition of the June 1996 Council.....	8
II. Intra-Tribal Disputes Following the Recognition of the June 1996 Council.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Cloverdale Individuals Fail To Identify a Discrete, Non-Discretionary Duty Arising From General Federal Indian Law or the <i>Hardwick</i> Stipulated Judgment.....	22
A. Federal Indian Law.....	23
B. The <i>Hardwick</i> Settlement.....	26
II. The ISDA Does Not Create A Duty to Reevaluate the Bureau’s Recognition of the June 1996 Council.	28
A. ISDA Contract Proposals Must Be Submitted by a Recognized Governing Body.	28

B. The Cloverdale Individuals Lack Statutory Standing Under the
ISDA.....32

CONCLUSION40

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alturas Indian Rancheria v. Salazar</i> , No. S-10-1997, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113083 (E.D. Cal. Oct.18, 2010).....	31
<i>Alvarado v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 509 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Bingham v. Massachusetts</i> , 616 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Bucktooth v. Acting E. Area Director</i> , 29 IBIA 144 (1996).....	6, 39
<i>Bullcreek v. W. Regional Director</i> , 39 IBIA 100 (2003).....	15
<i>CGM, LLC v. BellSouth Telcoms., Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 46 (4th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Cetacean Cmty. v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004).	22, 34
<i>Chem. Mfr’s Ass’n v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984). The	20
<i>Cloverdale Rancheria of Pomo Indians v. United States</i> , No. C-96-1037-CW (N.D. Cal. June 6, 1996).....	10
<i>Cloverdale Rancheria v. Regional Director</i> , 48 IBIA 308, 2009 I.D. LEXIS 18 (Feb. 27, 2009).....	39

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).24

*Cmte. to Organize the Cloverdale Rancheria Gov’t v. Acting Pac.
Regional Director*, 55 IBIA 220 (Aug. 6, 2012)4

Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. Acting Pacific Regional Director
54 IBIA 320, 2012 I.D. LEXIS 35 (Apr. 18, 2012).....30–31

Enterprise Nat’l Bank v. Vilsack,
568 F.3d 229, 234 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....25

Goodface v. Grassrope,
708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983) 18, 25

Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States,
469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006).....23

Hardwick v. United States,
No. C 79-1710, 2006 WL 3533029 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2006).....*passim*

Health Systems Agency v. Norman,
589 F.2d 486 (10th Cir. 1978)25

Jefferey Alan-Wilson v. Sacramento Area Director (“Alan-Wilson I”),
30 IBIA 241, 1997 I.D. LEXIS 85 (Apr. 1, 1997).....7, 9

Jefferey Alan-Wilson v. Acting Sacramento Area Director (“Alan-Wilson II”),
33 IBLA 55, 1998 I.D. LEXIS 85 (Oct. 14, 1998).....11

Land v. Dollar,
330 U.S. 731 (1947).....20

Lenares v. Salazar,
No. 12-cv-00186, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141096
(E.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012).....32

Lewis v. Norton,
424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)21

Miami Nation of Indians of Ind. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001)6

Miami Tribe v. United States,
198 Fed. Appx. 686 (10th Cir. 2006)27

N. County Cmty. Alliance, Inc. v. Salazar,
573 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2009)20

Navajo Nation v. Office of Indian Education Programs
40 IBIA 2, 2004 I.D. LEXIS 25 (May 10, 2004)35–36

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance (SUWA),
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....5, 15, 23–24, 27

Poe v. Pac. Regional Director,
43 IBIA 105 (2006).....32

Rivas v. Napolitano,
677 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)22

Robinson v. United States,
586 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2009)21

San Pasqual Band of Mission Indians v. Salazar,
No. 09-1716(RMC) (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2010).....29

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....7, 21

Shenandoah v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
159 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1998)39

St. Clare v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.,
536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)20

Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Salazar,
678 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 20, 38

United States v. Holliday,
70 U.S. 407 (1865).....6

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Pendergrass,
819 F.2d 1263 (3d Cir. 1987).....24

Vitarelli v. Seaton,
359 U.S. 535 (1959)25

Young v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
476 U.S. 974 (1986).....20

Valley Miwok Tribe v. Kempthorne,
No. S-08-3164 FCD,
2009 U.S Dist. LEXIS 13465 (E.D. Cal. (Feb. 23, 2009).7

Wadena v. Acting Minneapolis Area Director,
30 IBIA 130 (1996).....6, 39

STATUTES

California Rancheria Act of 1958,
Pub. L. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619,
amended by Pub. L. 88-419, 78 Stat. 390.....7

Administrative Procedure Act (APA),
5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.* 1
5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*1
5 U.S.C. § 704.....16
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)*passim*
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)18

25 U.S.C. § 2.....3

Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act,
 25 U.S.C. § 450 *et seq.*,1, 5, 12, 22
 25 U.S.C. § 450a, 450b, 450f6, 29, 33–35
 25 U.S.C. § 450a(a)–(c)29
 25 U.S.C. § 450b(j)2
 25 U.S.C. § 450b(l). 2, 37
 25 U.S.C. § 450f(a)(2)(A)–(E).34

Indian Reorganization Act,
 25 U.S.C. § 461 *et seq.*, 1
 28 U.S.C. § 12911
 43 U.S.C. § 14511

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).3
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).20
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....20
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.17
 30 Fed. Reg. 16,274 (Dec. 30, 1965)8
 61 Fed. Reg. 32482 (June 24, 1996) 6, 35
 74 Fed. Reg. 40218 (Aug. 11, 2009)8
 25 C.F.R. Parts 81, 8213
 25 C.F.R. § 83.3(d).7, 32
 25 C.F.R. Part 900.....1
 25 C.F.R. § 900.6.35
 25 C. F.R. Part 900.6, Subpart B18
 25 C.F.R. § 900.2434
 25 C. F.R. § 900.150(i)36
